22 LC 124 0232

House Resolution 890

By: Representatives Prince of the 127th, Mathiak of the 73rd, and Knight of the 130th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending DeAndra L. Brown, head coach of the Griffin High School
- 2 girls basketball team; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, over the last four years, Head Coach DeAndra L. Brown has led her Griffin
- 4 High School girls Lady Bears to the Region 2-5AAAAA Championship; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Head Coach Brown was named the Region Coach of the Year for 2018-2019;
- 6 and
- 7 WHEREAS, during the 2019-2020 school year, Head Coach Brown led her team to a 2nd
- 8 place standing in the Region 2-5AAAA Championship and the State Championship Sweet
- 9 16 competition; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Head Coach Brown was named the Region Coach of the Year for 2020-2021;
- 11 and
- 12 WHEREAS, Head Coach Brown led the 2020-2021 Lady Bears to the State Championship
- 13 Quarter Finals; and

22 LC 124 0232

14 WHEREAS, Head Coach Brown was recently named the 2021-2022 Region Coach of the

- 15 Year, earning the honor for an unprecedented third time; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Head Coach Brown has achieved tremendous accomplishments during her first
- 17 four years of high school teaching and coaching; and
- 18 WHEREAS, Head Coach Brown has developed many players who been nominated as
- 19 Players of the Year at various levels, and she has devoted her energy and skills to helping
- 20 young girls to move to the next level of playing competitive basketball.
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 22 the members of this body recognize and commend Head Coach DeAndra L. Brown for her
- 23 many outstanding contributions on behalf of the youth of this state and extend sincere best
- 24 wishes for continued success.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Head
- 27 Coach DeAndra L. Brown.